

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING A SOFTWARE PURCHASE AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH ACCELA, INC. FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016/17 THROUGH FISCAL YEAR 2019/20 IN THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT OF \$131,412 AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND APPROVING A BUDGET AMENDMENT (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 05-367 the Nevada County Board of Supervisors authorized an agreement to purchase software and ongoing maintenance and support from Decade Software Company, LLC for their EnvisionConnect software; and

WHEREAS, Accela Inc. has completed an acquisition of Decade Software Company, LLC and their EnvisionConnect software; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Department of Environmental Health (NCDEH) wishes to purchase EnvisionConnect Remote software licenses to implement remote field inspections; and

WHEREAS, the NCDEH wishes to combine the EnvisionConnect license, support and software maintenance and the EnvisionConnect Remote license, support and software maintenance into one agreement; and

WHEREAS, the amended maximum contract amount will not exceed \$131,412.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada approves the Agreement between the County of Nevada and Accela, Inc. for Fiscal Years 2016/17 through 2019/2020 in the maximum amount of \$131,412, and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the contract amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors authorizes the release of the designated fund balance in the Community Development Agency Fund 1123 in the amount of \$46,614 and directs the Auditor-Controller to amend the Fiscal Year 2016/17 Environmental Health budget as follows:

Increase Budget:

1123-40108-323-1000/521470	\$19,049
1123-40108-323-1000/521520	\$12,565
1123-40108-323-1000/538567	\$15,000